	We are sorry for late reply and now we revised the manuscript according to the editorial comments. We also answered your each comment below.

1. (Short Abstract) The title says vessel here it says bag. Please verify.

	Response: Thank you for informing. We have changed the word “vessels” instead of bag in the short abstract

2. (Page 2, Line 74) Needs a citation here if this term is mentioned here. Also if adding a citation, please ensure that the references are changed accordingly thoughout for intext formatting and perform the necessary changes in the reference section as well. 

	Response: According to the comment, we added the citation (Page 2, Line 74).

3. (Protocol 2.4) Syringe of what size? 

Response: We used 50 mL syringe. We added the information about the size of a syringe. 

4. (Figure 2b1) How these measurements were performed? 

	Response: We used image-based size measurement from the picture. We added information of method in the representative results. (Page 4, Line 167)

5. (Discussion paragraph 1) We cannot have data not shown. This sentence is important, and it will be good if data is shown here.

	Response: Thank you for an advice. According to the comment, we added the supplemental figure illustrating the different distribution of two different formats of dishes (Supplemental Figure 1). 
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